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Purpose and
Methodology




Purpose Methodology

Perceptions Conducted by vendor ETC Institute

from June 21 — July 26, 2024

Administered by mail, web, and phone

Attitudes

1

Random sample of 1,021 households

Awareness

N\ ' s . _
- _ 95% level of confidence with a
precision of at least +/- 3.1%
s N\




Demographics

Respondents’:
Race
Gender
Age
Income

Educational Attainment




. Community Survey Respondents (1,021)

. County Population (ACS 1-yr estimate for 2023:1,163,701)

Respondents by Race Respondents by Gender
49%
Male
48%
33%
31%
50%
Female
52%
17%
N
Non-Binary
6% 6%
- 1-3%0,2% 0.6%0.7% 0.4%0 1%
_— —— ——
White Black or Hispanic or Asian American  Another Race Native 0%
African Latino (of any Indian and not Listed Hawaiian and Self-Describe
American race) Alaska Native Other Pacific
Islander

Note: Results are rounded to the nearest whole number. Some charts that display the same number may not be the same height.

Data Source: Mecklenburg County Demographic and Housing Estimates : 2023 American Community Survey 1-year estimates DP05




. Community Survey Respondents (1,021)

. County Population (ACS 1-yr estimate for 2023:1,163,701)

Respondents by Age Respondents by Household Income

8%

Less than $15,000 7%

34%

$15,000-$24,999 8%

5%

$25,000-$34,999 9%

:
BN

20% 20% 20% 20% $35,000-$49,999 14%

19% 19%
17%
14%

18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

11%

16%

$50,000-$74,999 16%

18%
$75,000-$99,999 12%

$100,000-$149,999 13%

18%

$150,000 or more 15%

25%

Data Sources:
1) Mecklenburg County Demographic and Housing Estimates: 2023 American Community Survey 1-year estimates DP05
2) Mecklenburg County Income in the Past 12 Months: 2023 American Community Survey 1-year estimates S1901




. Community Survey Respondents (1,021)

. County Population (ACS 1-yr estimate for 2023:1,163,701)

Respondents by Educational Attainment

58%

30%
25%
18%
9% 10%
2% -
Less than High School Graduate High School diploma or Equivalent ~ Some College or Technical Training Bachelor's Degree or Higher

Data Source: Mecklenburg County Educational Attainment: 2023 American Community Survey 1-year estimates S1501




Community Vision

“Mecklenburg County will be a
community of pride and choice
for people to live, learn, work,
and recreate.”




Ratings of Mecklenburg County as a place to live by

LIV I i I level of education completed

Postgraduate advanced degree 88%
Post-graduate study 89% 11%
Residents with higher income and level of education College graduate (from a 4-year college) 83%
completed were more likely to rate Mecklenburg as a Some college 81%
“good” or “excellent” place to live. Special/Technical Training (not college) 74%
High school diploma or equivalent 67%
Percent “good” or excellent” ratings of Less than high school graduate 63%
Mecklenburg County as a place to live
COVID-19 Positive m Negative

Ratings of Mecklenburg County as a place to live by

82% 81% income
N?:/i %  TT% 77% 870
=== 82% 84% 0
73%
27%
l 18% 16% 13%
FYi15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 Fv24 under $25k $25k - $50k $50k - $100K over $100k

Positive mNegative 10



LEARN

Residents in older age groups were more likely to rate Mecklenburg as a “good” or “excellent” place to learn.

Percent “good” or “excellent” ratings of Mecklenburg County as
a place to learn

COVID-19

69%

0 62% 0 62%
60% 60% 570

65%

52% 54%

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Ratings of Mecklenburg County as a place to learn

by age group
73%
59% 61% 62%
51% 4996
41% 29% 5%
I I I ]
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Positive mNegative
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Ratings of Mecklenburg County as a place to

WORK work by level of education completed.

Residents with a higher level of education Post-graduate advanced degree % e
completed were more likely to rate the County as a
“good” or “excellent” place to work. Post-graduate study 84% 16%

College graduate (from a 4-year

Percent “good” or “excellent” ratings of Mecklenburg County as college)
a place to work

85% 15%

COVID-19 Some college 81% 19%

820 83% Special/Technical Training (not

(0) (0)
80% 0 81% college) % 5%
78% 78% 77% 79%
75% 75%
High school diploma or equivalent 67% 33%
Less than high school graduate 47%
FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 Positive mNegative
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RECREATE

Overall, most residents feel Mecklenburg is a “good” or “great” place to recreate, regardless of number of

children in the household, age, or gender.

Percent “good” or “excellent” ratings of Mecklenburg County as a
place to recreate

COVID-19

75% 73% 73%
67% 67%

63% s10o  64%

1% 70%

FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Ratings of Mecklenburg County as a place to
recreate by number of children in the
household

72%

At least 1 child

74%

No children

Positive m®Negative

13



Quality of Life

As income increases, so do positive ratings of the overall quality of life in Mecklenburg County.

Percent “good” or “excellent” ratings of overall quality of life in Ratings of overall quality of life in
Mecklenburg County Mecklenburg County by income
COVID-19
Over 100K -
0,
7ol 2 4% . 76%
67% 69% 69%
63%
S50k - 100K
—— 7o
Under 525
FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 Fy21 FY22 FY23 FY24 Postive ® Negative

14



] A
Benchmark Comparisons

Mecklenburg County as a Community to...

Live Work
7% 7204 77% 74% 0 81% 80% 75% 83% 27% 79% —_— 81%
6 70% 69% —e
0
73% 76% . —e -~ 69% — —o
529 51% 53% 50% 51% 250 2500 ’ 529% 49% 50%
FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24
. 1 |
Raise Children * Retire *
78%
1% 67%
60% 57% 57% 59% 56%
2% 66% —_—
58% 57% 59% f ; .
52% 51% 5% 5% 46%
FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24
mmmm Mecklenburg County Community Survey Respondents
E=== QOther Large Cities/Counties (250,000+ residents) s

* Began asking these Questions in FY20.



Most Important
Community Issue(s)
in 2024
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In your opinion, what is the Most Important Community

Issue facing Mecklenburg County? *

36% IMPORTANT!

34% Affordable Housing 1 1
Crime and Public
S 3 2 1
2804 afety
Traffic and
Transportation ! 3 ﬂ
21%
21% 5004 ’ Infrastructure and 5 4
9% Development l
16%
15% 5% Education & 4 5 |
20,13% 13998 12% 12% 1206 Schools
10%
8% 80 8% Taxes 6 6
0,
59 5%
Population Growth 8 7 1
Affordable Crime & Traffic & Infrastructure & Education & Taxes Population Homelessness Homelessness 13 8 ﬂ
Housing Public Safety Transportation Development  Schools ** Growth

mFY22 mFY23 mFY24

*Percentages reflect the percent of respondents that mentioned each issue. Respondents may have mentioned more than one “most important issue.” Results are rounded to the nearest whole
number. Some charts that display the same number may not be the same height.

**Education and Schools is not specifically about Charlotte-Mecklenburg Schools. This theme includes comments about public schools generally, early childhood education, and teacher pay.

Data Source: 2022-2024 Mecklenburg County Community Surveys, open-ended question, no pre-selected options.



...as the “Most Important Issue”

..by Respondent’s Household Income Category

36% Middle Income Group
34% 21%

28%

mFY22 mFY23 mFY24




Resident Perceptions of Renting vs Buying in

Mecklenburg County by Household Income

—e—"Excellent" or "Good" Place to find Affordable Rental Housing "Excellent" or "Good" Place to Buy Your Next Home 649
0
: 61% :
I I
| |
I I
! 50% !
I I
| |
! 44% 43% !
I I
37% ' !
36% > ! !
| $30,840° $152,218 1 :
28% I Household income limit to receive Household income needed to 1
: most housing assistance afford a median priced home in :
| resources in 2023 Mecklenburg County in 2023
14% 16% : :
0 — 0
— —_ " ! . 11% |
11%
— g 9% |
i 8% 6% I
I —o 0 I
I I
I I
1 |
0 9 9 9 9 ) (e
%’\5 ‘00 —S'ZA 99 }S?,A 99 ‘%Ag 99 ’%’( Angg ’%gg 99 »\Ag 99 of “\0
e 5 000 5 000 5 000 N 5 000 000® 000
\es® $\> $2° $>° o RIEs gAY gD

Data Source:
1) State of Housing 2023 Report- Charlotte, UNCC Childress Klein Center for Real Estate 19



Most Important
Environmental
Issue(s)

20



Which Environmental Issues Should Receive the Most

Emphasis from County Leaders?

60% Drinking water —
58% 0 g 1 1
54%
nd/or litter —
50% Waste and/or litte 2 2
45%
43% 43% Air pollution 4 3 1
39%
’ 37% 37%
Green and open 5 4 ﬂ
31% space availability
27% Potential
groundwater 3 5 |
contamination
17%
0
16% 13% Health impacts from 6 6
12% 570 aging infrastructure
Flood risk in
) : 7 [
residential areas
Drinking water Waste and/or litter  Air pollution Green and open Potential Health impacts Flood risk in Access to solar Access to solar
space availability  groundwater from aging residential areas energy 8 8 —
contamination infrastructure energy

BFY23 mFY24

Data Source: 2023-2024 Mecklenburg County Community Surveys, “top three choices” with pre-defined selections.

— 1



General Resident
Perceptions
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A
Benchmark Comparisons

Perceptions of Services:

Quality of services provided by the County
70%

51% #ffff_———_____————————.
N2 ==

53%

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

The value for County taxes & fees

42%

30% 3223______—"————————.
[ owws ——

33%

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Customer service provided by County employees

64%

50% >4% SiZi——-————————"————.
———

Fy21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Availability of information about County services
and programs *

55%

47% e
._7
FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

mmmm Mecklenburg County Community Survey Respondents

=== Other Large Cities/Counties (250,000+ residents)

* Began asking this Question in FY23.

23



Opportunities for resident
participation
Percent of respondents satisfied with the amount of

opportunities for resident participation in county policy
development and decision making *

Satisfaction with amount of opportunities
for participation by age

COVID-19 58%
60%
57% 56%
53%
60% . 47%
4o 58% 58% Er% 57% 59% 43% 44%
52% - " 52% 20%
32%
FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Positive mNegative

* Satisfaction measured as the percent of residents who “strongly agreed” or “agreed” with the following question: “I am
satisfied with the amount of opportunities for resident participation in county policy development and decision making”.



Inclusiveness

Mecklenburg County honors Mecklenburg County
the identity of individuals and services and programs
treats them with dignity and are racially equitable.
respect.
COVID-19 COVID-19
86%
75% %% 74%

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

MECKLENBURG COUNTY

North Carolina
Public Health

P

Charlotte Pride 2022; flickr.com/people/mecklenburgcounty

Duinenc

25



Trust

Mecklenburg Community Survey National Research

Percent who say they trust government to do
what is right just about always/most of the time*

65%

of residents “strongly
agree” or “agree” to

the statement, “I trust 24%

Mecklenburg County 0% 0% 22%
Government when it /\M
comes to handling
local problems.”

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Source: Pew Research, “Public Trust in Government: 1958-2024"
*Chart shows percent who say they trust government to do what is right just about always/most of
the time based on individual polls. Years in this chart are calendar years.



Feelings of Safety at County Locations

Feelings of safety have reversed from the declines of the past few years, but greenways still lag behind...

Respondents Reporting Feeling "Very Safe" or "Safe" Male vs Female Feelings of Safety

99%  99%
94% 94%

FY20 Fy21 FY23 In County parks  On County greenways In County recreation At library facilities
centers

—|n County parks On County greenways
In County recreation centers At library facilities ®m Male ®=Female

Note: Results are rounded to the nearest whole number. Some charts that display the same number may not be the same height.



Perceptions of
County
Communication

28



“What is your preferred source of receiving

Mecklenburg County News?”

Preferred News Sources _ _
Breakdown of social media as a

Newspaper, 8% preferred source *

Linkedin I 5%

Social Media,
39%

Radio, 11% Twitter / X I 9%

Nextdoor NG 17%
Instagram I 4%
Facebook I 4690

Preferred "Other" news sources **

Online News Source I 7%
0,
Other, 19% Text Messages N 8%
MeckNC.gov N 9%
Mail/ Newsletter I 27%

Email/ eNewsletter e 35%

Television, 23%

* Results are rounded to the nearest whole number, causing the sum of the charts to exceed 100%.

** *Other” news sources below a 5% response rate are excluded. 29



Communication and Transparency

Quality of Information

How good of a job would you say the Mecklenburg County
government does communicating information about county
issues, services, and performance to the public?

Percent of “good" or “excellent" responses

53% 52%
0 48% 47%
43'/0/.‘\\36.010/?__.
COVID-19
FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Satisfaction with County Communication by News Source

)

5206 529
42% 3904
I I ]

Twitter / X Facebook Radio  Newspaper Television Nextdoor Other Instagram  LinkedIn

m Percent of positive responses

Transparency

Do you consider Mecklenburg County government to be open
and transparent with information about county issues, services,
and performance?

Percent of “yes" responses

0,
52% S 51% 48% 48% o
fo—— . — ——— /
COVID-19
FY19 FY20 Fy21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Satisfaction with County Transparency by News Source

70%
65% 65% 63% 62% 61% 59% 58%

I I I I I I I I |

Newspaper  Radio Facebook Instagram Linkedin Twitter/ X Nextdoor Television Other

m Percent of positive responses



Program Awareness

31



Public Health
Programs

PrEP Awareness

Percent of “yes” responses to the question: “Are you
aware of a prevention method called PrEP, which is a
pill taken to help prevent the spread of HIV?”

COVID-19
46% 46%
0 0
34% 3108 37% 37%
22%
FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Note: PrEP- “Pre-Exposure Prophylaxis.

STD Testing Service Awareness

60%

of respondents said
“yes” when asked, “Did

you know the County
offers HIV and other
sexually transmitted
disease testing
(including syphilis)?

32



Public Health
Programs

Immunization awareness has remained high while
family planning services awareness stayed at around
40% for the past 2 years.

32%

of respondents said “yes”
when asked, “Are you aware of

the violence prevention efforts
led by the County (like the
violence interruption program
or the Peace Keepers
Academy?

Percent of “yes” responses to the question: Did you know
the County provides children with immunizations against
vaccine-preventable diseases (e.g., polio, measles)?

COVID-19
74% 0
67% 1P 679

61% o0,  60% 64% 629  62%

FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Percent of “yes” responses to the question: Did you know
the County provides family planning services at a cost
based on residents' ability to pay (sliding-fee scale)?

COVID-19

34% 6%  37%  38%  39%  40% 41%  40%
K 31%

FY16 Fy17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 33



* Question wording changed significantly from FY22 to FY23. Previously was “ Did you know the County has launched a new mobile application (allaccess.mecknc.gov) for submission of documents through a computer or smartphone to,

Social Services Program Awareness

Did you know that the County has/provides......
A website (allaccess.mecknc.gov) Energy assistance through Low cost and no cost
for residents to apply for federal the CIP and LIEAP to mental health and
and state benefit programs? * assist with heating or substance use-related
cooling crises? ** services to residents? ***
55%

43%
40%

FY24

B Allaccess.mecknc.gov ~ mEnergy assistance  ® Mental health

to apply for federal and state benefit programs such as Energy Assistance, Food and Nutrition Services, or Medicaid?”
** Question new as of FY24. CIP- Crisis Intervention Program. LIEAP- Low Income Energy Assistance Program.
*** Question wording changed significantly from FY23 to FY24. Previously was “Are you aware that the County launched the MeckHope initiative to provide residents with low cost and no cost mental health and drug/alcohol-related

services?”

34



Social Services Program Awareness

Are you aware of the County’s...

Property tax exclusion programs that Dedicated 24-hour hotline (704-366- Senior Nutrition Program that provides
reduce the amount of taxes due for low- CARE) for reporting abuse, neglect, free lunch meals and activities for
income elderly or disabled or exploitation of a senior or adult seniors 60 years and older?
homeowners? with disabilities?
COVID-19

66%

55%

49%

43%

49% 48%
42%
40% |
37% 37% 35%
34% sl
FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

—Property tax exclusion =——Hotline =—Senior nutrition

35



Recommendations
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Affordable Housing

Recommendations

Continue to offer affordable
housing programs and services
to further meet the needs of
County residents and families.

Advocate at the state and
federal level for an extension of
rental subsidies to individuals
up to 80% AMI and for an
expansion of the existing
subsidies that can be provided.

Explore strategies to increase
market access for middle-
income earning households.

Traffic & Transportation

Partner with the Charlotte Area
Transportation System and
North Carolina Department of
Transportation to find ways to
alleviate current traffic and to
plan for future transportation
infrastructure.

Explore how multi-modal
transportation options could
transform how residents travel
within the County through the
consideration of Senate Bill
643/H582- “Transportation for
the Future Act”.

Workforce Development

Continue to explore strategic
initiatives to bridge knowledge
and/or skill gaps and provide
opportunities to connect
individuals to career pathways.
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